
Senate 

SR25 / File No. 767  1 
 

General Assembly File No. 767 
January Session, 2005 Senate Resolution No. 25 

 
 
 
 

Senate, May 17, 2005 
 
The Senate Committee on Appropriations reported through 
SEN. HARP of the 10th Dist., Chairperson of the Committee 
on the part of the Senate, that the resolution ought to be 
adopted. 
 

 
 
 
RESOLUTION PROPOSING APPROVAL OF AN ARBITRATION 
AWARD BETWEEN THE STATE OF CONNECTICUT AND THE 
CONNECTICUT STATE POLICE UNION (NP-1).  

Resolved by the Senate:  
 

That the arbitration award between the State of Connecticut and the 1 
Connecticut State Police Union, NP-1 Bargaining Unit, effective July 1, 2 
2005, to June 30, 2009, inclusive, issued by the arbitrator April 13, 2005, 3 
and submitted to this assembly for approval April 25, 2005, as 4 
provided in subsection (b) of section 5-278 of the general statutes, is 5 
approved. 6 

 
APP Senate Favorable  

 



SR25 File No. 767 
 

SR25 / File No. 767  2 
 

The following fiscal impact statement and bill analysis are prepared for the benefit of members of the 

General Assembly, solely for the purpose of information, summarization, and explanation, and do not 

represent the intent of the General Assembly or either House thereof for any purpose: 

 

OFA Fiscal Note 
 
State Impact: 
Agency Affected Fund-Effect FY 05 FY 06 FY 07 
Public Safety, 
Dept. 

All Appropriated 
Funds - Cost 

408,064 7,781,087 14,661,924 

Public Safety, 
Dept. 

GF - Cost 395,536 7,542,207 14,211,803 

Note: GF=General Fund  

Municipal Impact: 
Municipalities Effect FY 05 FY 06 FY 07 

Various 
Municipalities 

STATE 
MANDATE 
- Cost 

See Below See Below See Below 

  

Explanation 

This arbitration award for the State Police (NP-1) bargaining unit is 
submitted for approval for the three-year period July 1, 2004 through 
June 30, 2007. Costs shown above are for the 1,096 All Funds 
employees covered by this contract. Annualized FY 07 costs are 
$15,829,347 for All Funds, of which $15,343,386 is for the General Fund.   

Four arbitration awards have been submitted for approval during 
the FY 05 session. Funding exists within the Reserve for Salary 
Adjustments account in sHB 6671 as approved by the Appropriations 
Committee for any of these contracts individually; however full 
funding has not been included in FY 06 and FY 07 if they all become 
effective. The extent to which individual agency budgets affected will 
be able to partially absorb the costs associated with the award in each 
year is not known at this time. Details of the costs are attached. 

Municipal Impact: 

There are approximately 119 resident troopers assigned to 58 



SR25 File No. 767 
 

SR25 / File No. 767  3 
 

municipalities statewide. Municipalities reimburse the Department of 
Public Safety 70% of the costs of the troopers. Therefore, the increases 
in salaries and benefits associated with this award will result in 
increased costs to municipalities. 



SR25 File No. 767 
 

SR25 / File No. 767  4 
 

Cost Estimate of Arbitration Award 
All Funds 

 
State Police (NP-1) Bargaining Unit 
Agency Affected: Department of Public Safety 
Term of Contract: Three years, July 1, 2004 through June 30, 2007 
Number of Full-Time Employees Affected by Contract: 1,096 

 
 

Cash Basis Percent Increase 
    General   
    Wage  Annual  
  Salary  Total   Increase  Increments   Other  
 Prior to Contract   $    61,162     
 1st Year of Contract (FY 05)         61,448 0.47% 0.00% 0.00% 0.47% 
 2nd Year of Contract (FY 06)         65,335 6.33% 2.66% 1.42% 2.25% 
 3rd Year of Contract (FY 07)         68,979 5.58% 2.66% 0.96% 1.96% 

 
Annualized Basis Percent Increase 

    General   
    Wage  Annual  
  Salary  Total   Increase  Increments   Other  
Prior to Contract  $    61,162     
 1st Year of Contract (FY 05)         62,651 2.43% 0.00% 0.00% 2.43% 
 2nd Year of Contract (FY 06)         67,666 8.00% 2.76% 2.28% 2.96% 
 3rd Year of Contract (FY 07)         72,263 6.79% 2.77% 1.32% 2.70% 
 
Cost Estimate of Award 
  At End  Percent  
  Prior to  of Contract  Increase  
  Contract   Annualized   (three years)  
    Salaries [1]   $    67,033,100  $    79,193,167 18.14% 
    Fringe Benefits [2]     

 Current Items         22,421,800        24,380,787  
 Arbitrated Improvements                  10,000  

 Total Fringe Benefits         22,421,800        24,390,787 8.78% 
    Total   $    89,454,900  $  103,583,953 15.79% 

 
 5.01% average per year compounded 

[1] Salaries include base salary, longevity payments, shift differentials, 
unit stipends and the NP-1 meal allowance. 
[2] Fringe benefits include Social Security, normal cost of pension 
contributions, health and life insurance, and tuition reimbursement 
training funds. 



SR25 File No. 767 
 

SR25 / File No. 767  5 
 

Detail of Cost Estimates 
All Funds 

 

     FY 07  

Contract Items  FY 05   FY 06 [1]   FY 07 [1]   Annualized [1]  

     

First Year (FY 05)     

Increase Trooper Salary Plan Maximum by 4.4%, 
10th Step by 8.7%; Sergeant Salary Plan 
Maximum by 3.9%; and Master Sergeant Salary 
Plan Maximum by 3.7%, Effective 4/1/05 
(percentages are rounded)  $ 313,865  $ 1,632,100  $   1,632,100  $          1,632,100 

Total First Year  $ 313,865  $ 1,632,100  $   1,632,100  $          1,632,100 
     

Second Year (FY 06)     

General Wage Increase (3%) Effective 6/24/05 (25 
pay periods)   $ 1,824,423  $   1,897,400  $          1,897,400 

Annual Increments         974,800       1,563,500              1,563,500 

Increase Trooper Salary Plan Maximum by 5.3%; 
Sergeant Salary Plan Maximum by 4.7% and 
Master Sergeant Salary Plan Maximum by 4.5% 
(percentages are rounded); Plus New Impact of 
Prior Year Additional Adjustment      1,238,600       1,727,700              1,727,700 

Increase Shift Differential from $0.65 to $0.70 per 
hour           52,900            55,000                   55,000 

Increase Tuition Reimbursement Fund from 
$40,000 to $45,000             5,000              5,000                     5,000 

Increase Dog Handler Pay by 3%             9,200              9,500                     9,500 

Pay $500 for Receiving a Job-Related Bachelor's 
Degree at an Accredited School [2]         182,667          182,667                 182,667 

Position of Aviation Observer will Receive 
Hazardous Duty Stipend ($100 per Month)             2,400              2,400                     2,400 

Pay one Extra Hour Overtime Pay for each Shift 
Worked as a Field Training Officer           58,400            58,400                   58,400 

Total Second Year   $ 4,348,390  $   5,501,567  $          5,501,567 
     

Third Year (FY 07)     

General Wage Increase (3%) Effective 6/23/06 (25 
pay periods)    $   1,974,038  $          2,053,000 

Annual Increments            711,900                 977,300 

Increase Trooper Salary Plan Maximum by 2%; 
Sergeant Salary Plan Maximum by 1.5% and 
Master Sergeant Salary Plan Maximum by 1.3% 
(percentages are rounded); Plus New Impact of 
Prior Years' Additional Adjustments         1,256,600              1,678,600 

Elimination of Step One of the Sergeants Pay Plan              24,200                    25,100  

Increase Shift Differential from $0.70 to $0.75 per 
hour              52,900                   55,000 



SR25 File No. 767 
 

SR25 / File No. 767  6 
 

     FY 07  

Contract Items  FY 05   FY 06 [1]   FY 07 [1]   Annualized [1]  

     

Increase Tuition Reimbursement from $45,000 to 
$50,000                5,000                     5,000 

Increase Dog Handler Pay by 3%                9,400                     9,800 

Increase State Police Meal Allowance by 6.09% on 
1/1/07            107,400                 232,600 

Total Third Year    $   4,141,438  $          5,036,400 
     

     

Total Contract Items  $ 313,865  $ 5,980,490  $ 11,275,105  $        12,170,067 
Social Security Costs       28,999        552,597       1,041,219              1,124,180 

Impact on Non HCP Overtime       65,200     1,248,000       2,345,600              2,535,100 

Total Cost of Contract  $ 408,064  $ 7,781,087  $ 14,661,924  $        15,829,347 
     

Estimated General Fund Cost  $ 395,536  $ 7,542,207  $ 14,211,803  $        15,343,386 
 
 

[1] This cost analysis is based on annual costs equaling the payment of 
26 payrolls. PA 03-1 of the June 2003 Special Session authorizes the 
development of the 2005-2007 state budget on a GAAP (Generally 
Accepted Accounting Principles) basis. This change would basically 
add one-tenth of a payroll to annual costs beginning in FY 06. 
 
[2] This is an estimated based on the assumption that one-third of 
bargaining unit members will have job-related bachelor’s degrees by 
FY 06. 



SR25 File No. 767 
 

SR25 / File No. 767  7 
 

 
 
 

OFA Bill Analysis 
SR 25 
 
RESOLUTION PROPOSING APPROVAL OF AN ARBITRATION 
AWARD BETWEEN THE STATE OF CONNECTICUT AND THE 
CONNECTICUT STATE POLICE UNION (NP-1). 
 
SUMMARY: 

A separate analysis is not prepared since the fiscal note contains 
much of the same information that would go into a separate analysis. 

 
EFFECTIVE DATE:  Upon passage. 
 
 
COMMITTEE ACTION 
 
Appropriations Committee 
 

Senate Favorable Report 
Yea 7 Nay 0 

 
 


